JOURNAL OF VIROLOGY, Mar. 1992, p. 1425-1431
0022-538X/92/031425-07$02.00/0
Copyright X) 1992, American Society for Microbiology
Vol. 66, No. 3
Expression of Processed Envelope Protein of Hepatitis C Virus
in Mammalian and Insect Cells
YOSHIHARU MATSUURA,' SHIZUKO HARADA,2 RYOSUKE SUZUKI,3 YUSHIRO WATANABE,3'4
YOSHIMICHI INOUE,3 IZUMU SAITO,5 AND TATSUO MIYAMURA3*

hepatitis C in Japan (23). Ac316 (2) is a recombinant bacu-
lovirus containing the HCV cDNA 316 spanning from nt 318
to 1670 (the numbering system is according to Kato et al.
[10]) under the polyhedrin promoter. cDNA 316 denotes
cDNA spanning roughly from nt 300 to 1600 (Fig. 1). The
cDNA fragment was inserted into the pAcYM1 transfer
vector (17), and the recombinant plasmids were cotrans-
fected into S. frugiperda cells with infectious AcNPV DNA
as described previously (14). To prepare recombinant bacu-
loviruses Ac816 and Ac813, most of the core gene sequence
(from nt 333, just after G of the initiator ATG at an HgiAI
site, to nt 789 at the DraIllI site) was replaced by a 10-nt NotI
linker, AGCGGCCGCT, to conserve the initiation codon
and the open reading frame (cDNA 816). cDNA 813 spans
from the same 5' end of cDNA 816 to nt 1349 at the BamHI
site. These cDNAs were inserted into pAcYM1-derived
charomid vectors (19) to yield Ac816 and Ac813. These
expression charomid vectors will be described elsewhere.
pSR316x contains cDNA 316 under the SRa promoter
(21). This plasmid was prepared from pSR316 (7) by adding
1425
1426 MATSUURA ET AL.
5- C E IISI NS2 NS3 1454 MS6 3
nt AUG 1000 1500
i -~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
B
Ac316
Ac816
Ac813
C
VT Tv T" T TTw --
C E NS1
1447 ..C
55 447_
165 340_
pSR316x "7 ++ +
pSR816x 155 447 +
pSR916x 1I6 447
pSR 1016x 224 447
pSR320x 559 ++ +
pSR820x 155 559 +
FIG. 1. Map of HCV cDNAs in expression vectors. (A) HCV
genome structure. The coding frame of the polyprotein is repre-
sented by an open box, within which each protein region is shown.